
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

UPMINSTER TAP ROOM 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

10.30 am 
Friday 

17 April 2015 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
PLEASE NOTE CHANGE OF DATE. 
 
Members 3: Quorum 2 
 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Garry Pain (Chairman) 
Phil Martin 
Viddy Persaud 
 
 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons - 01708 432430 

richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub-Committee, 17 April 2015 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 17 April 2015 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting. 
  
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the 

consideration of the matter. 
 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 Procedure for the hearing under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
 

5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 7 - 52) 

 
 Application for a premises licence on behalf of Robert Knowles for Upminster Tap 

Room, 1b Sunnyside Gardens, Upminster, RM14 3DT. 
 
 
 
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration Manager 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE 
7 April 2014 

 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing 
Act 2003 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

James Goodwin (01708) 432432 
e-mail: james.goodwin@havering.gov.uk 
 

 
Members are advised that, when considering application for a premises licence, 
the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part 
3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4: 
 

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must 
 
(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the  applicant and 

each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is 
unnecessary, and 

 
(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers 

necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   
 
The steps are: 
a) modify the conditions of the licence 
b) reject the whole or part of the application 
 
and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them 
is altered or omitted or any new condition is added." 

 
The Sub-Committee will also wish to note th
[...]
or 

discussion held regarding the substantive merits of the application or 
representations. 

 
4. Location and facilities: 
 
4.1 All hearings will be heard at the Havering Town Hall unless otherwise 

directed.  
 
4.2 Interpreters will be provided by the Council on request, provided notice is 

given at least five working days before the hearing. 

Page 2



 
 
 
5. Notification of attendance: 
 
5.1 The Chairman will enquire of the parties who is in attendance and the 

parties will indicate their names (and, where relevant, whom they represent). 
A register will be circulated before the commencement of the hearing on 
which the applicant, his/her advisers and companions and all interested 
parties (and/or their representatives) will be asked to record their 
attendance. 

 
6. Procedural matters: 
 
6.1 Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will orally inform the parties whether their applications to have 
certain people attend the hearing (e.g. witnesses) have been granted or 
refused. Note this relates to people other than those attending on behalf of a 
party in the capacity as a representative of the party. 

 
6.2 Prior to the commencement of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing. This will 
normally be as follows: 
 
Introduction of the application: 
 
The Licensing officer will outline: 

 details of the application and relevant representations received from the 
parties; 

 relevant legislation ; 

 relevant Licensing Policy; and 

 the time limit in which the Council must reach a determination. 
 
Documentary evidence: 
 

 Documentary or other information in support of applications, 
representations or notices should be provided to the Clerk of the Sub-
Committee at least 7 clear working days before the hearing. If this 
information is produced at the hearing it will only be taken into account 
by the Sub-Committee if the Sub-Committee and all the parties consent 
to its submission.  Permission to have this information included in the 
hearing should be requested at the beginning of the hearing before any 
oral submissions have been made. 

 

 Statements made by people in support of a party’s representation who 
are not present at the hearing, must be signed by the maker, dated and 
witnessed by another person. The statement must also contain the 
witness’s full name and occupation. 

Page 3



 
 
 

Representations: 
 

 The chairman will invite each of the parties at the hearing or their 
representative sequentially to address the Sub-Committee and call any 
person/s to whom permission has been granted to appear. Each party 
will be allowed a maximum period of 10 minutes in which to address the 
Sub-Committee and call persons on his/her behalf. 

 

 This 10 minute period is where each party has the opportunity to orally 
address the Sub-Committee and clarify any points in which the Sub-
Committee has sought clarification prior to the hearing. This 10 minute 
period should be uninterrupted unless a member of the Sub-Committee 
or Legal Advisor considers that the speaker is making submissions that 
are irrelevant, frivolous or vexatious. 

 

 Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of any party, at any 
time during the proceedings. Time taken in dealing with a Member’s 
question will not be taken into account in determining the length of time 
available to the party in question to make their representation. 

 
The sequence in which each of the parties will be invited to address the 
Sub-Committee will normally be in the order of: 

 the Chief Officer of Police; 

 the Fire Authority; 

 the Health and Safety at Work Enforcing Authority; 

 the Local Planning Authority; 

 the Local environmental Health Authority; 

 the Local Weights and Measures Authority; 

 the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm; 

 a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and 

 any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the 
application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the 
Sub-Committee; 

 the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or 
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee. 

 
At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied. 

 
Cross-Examination: 

 
Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at 
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This 
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination.  The 
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to 
assist it in considering the representations or application.  

 
 
 

Page 4



 
 
 

Relevance: 
 
Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications, 
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it 
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The 
licensing objectives are: 

The prevention of crime and disorder; 

Public safety; 

The prevention of public nuisance; and  

The protection of children from harm. 
 
7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing: 
 
7.1 If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the 

hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn 
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is 
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the 
application, representation or notice submitted by that party. 

 
8. Adjournments and extension of time: 
 
8.1 The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or extend a 

notice period except where it must make a determination within certain time 
limits in the following specific applications: 

 

 Revi
[...]

 

 

LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE
9 April 2015 

 

 
Subject heading: 
 
 

Upminster Tap Room 
172a St Mary’s Lane, Upminster, RM14 
3BT (incorrect address) 
Correct address is 1b Sunnyside 
Gardens, Upminster, RM14 3DT 
New Premises Licence application 

Report author and contact details: 
 
 

Paul Campbell, Licensing Officer 
5th floor Mercury House 
x 2766 

 

This application for a premises licence is made by Robert Knowles under section 
17 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The application was received by Havering’s 
Licensing Authority on 18th February 2015. 
 

The address given on the application of 172a St Mary’s Lane is a residential property 
situated over one of the shops in St Mary’s lane the address for this property as listed 
on our mapping system is 1b Sunnyside Gardens. 
 
Geographical description of the area and description of the building 
The premises are situated on the east side of Sunnyside Gardens about 25 metres 
south of St Mary’s Lane in the centre of Upminster. 
It is directly at the rear of 172 St Mary’s Lane.   
The premises are a small bungalow type unit, our mapping system shows the longest 
sides of the building to be about 10 metres by 11 metres. 
 
The premises nearby in St Mary’s lane are shop and businesses on the ground floor 
many of which have residential properties above.  The properties in Sunnyside Gardens 
are residential the nearest being about 12 metres from this venue.   
A direct line from these premises to Upminster primary school is 60 metres and about 
115 metres if you follow the footpaths. 
 
The applicant explains their premises as a “Micropub” The Micropub Association 
website states that 'A Micropub is a small freehouse which listens to its customers, 
mainly serves cask ales, promotes conversation, shuns all forms of electronic 
entertainment and dabbles in traditional pub snacks' and that there are now over 
100 Micropubs trading across the UK. 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Licensing Sub-Committee, 9 April 2015 
 
 
 

 

The applicant has met with the police to discuss the application and have agreed an 
amendment to the original application as:- 
  “ No children under the age of 14 years to be allowed inside the premises 
after 21.00. 
   Children under the age of 14 years will be allowed in the outside area of the 
   premises within the perimeter boundary. “ 
 
The application describes the building as the area to be licensed and the outside 
area for parking and a turning area, if a licence is granted some clarification on this 
aspect would be helpful. 
 

A map of the area is attached to my report to assist the Sub-Committee. 
 

Details of the application 
 
Supply of Alcohol 
Day Start Finish 
Monday to Sunday 11.00 23.00 
 
Opening hours  
Day Start Finish 
Monday to Sunday 11.00 23.00 
 
 

Comments and observations on the application 
 

The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing Act 
2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 relating to 
the advertising of the application.  The required public notice was installed in the 
Romford Recorder on Friday 20th February 2015. 
 

 

Summary 
There were 7 representations against this application (relating to 8 people one 
representation is from 2 people) from interested persons where they provided their 
name and address 
 
There was one representation where the name and address was supplied but they 
requested that details were withheld.  To comply with this request I have had to remove 
part of the letter and blank out other details. 
 
There was one representation in support of the application 
 

There was one representation against this application from responsible authorities. 
 

Details of representations 
Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 
 The prevention of public nuisance 

Page 8



Licensing Sub-Committee, 9 April 2015 
 
 
 

 

 The protection of children 
[...]
sentors must at the same 
time send a copy of their representations to the
applicant at the address given at the top of this
notice. A Guide to Making Representations is 
available from the Traffic Commissioner’s office.

NOTICE FOR APPLICATION FOR A 
PREMISES LICENCE UNDER SECTION 17 

OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003
Applicant: MR ROBERT CHARLES KNOWLES
Premises: 172A ST. MARY’S LANE,
UPMINSTER RM14 3BT.
The proposed licensable activity is the sale of 
alcohol  MONDAY-SUNDAY 11:00-23:00 from
172a St Mary’s Lane, Upminster RM14 3BT.
Full details of the application can be inspected at
the address noted below during normal business 
hours.
Any representations by an interested party or 
responsible authority regarding this application
can be made to: Licensing Team, Housing &
Public Protection, London Borough of Havering,
C/O Town Hall, Main Road, Romford, RM1 3BB
Website: www.havering.gov.uk
Such representations must be received in writing 
by 18 March 2015, clearly stating the grounds
upon which the representation is made in relation 
to the four objectives of the Licensing Act 2003.
It is an offence to knowingly or recklessly make a 
false statement in connection with an application.
The maximum fine for which a person is liable ion 
summary conviction for the offence is £5,000.00.

To place your

PUBLIC
NOTICE

in this newspaper call
the team on

0845 671 4460
who will be happy to help

and advise you.

... dentists in London  
         on localsearch24.

your trusted local directory

Find over...

Localsearch24 
business database 
October 2014

Continued from previous page

Melville Road
(a) both sides, between the south-eastern kerb-line of Upminster Road South and a point 10 metres south-east of that 

kerb-line;
(b) both sides, between the north-eastern kerb-line of Wennington Road and a point 10 metres north-west of that 

kerb-line (measured on the south-west side).

Upminster Road South
(a) both sides, between a point 10 metres north-east of the north-eastern kerb
[...]
can be employed, or for 
some other personal reason, such as 
following a hobby.

Applicant Business

* Is your business registered 
in the UK with Companies 
House?

Yes No

* Is your business registered 
outside the UK?

Yes No

* Business name Upminster TapRoom
If your business is registered, use its 
registered name.

* VAT number - none Put "none" if you are not registered for VAT.

* Legal status Sole Trader

Page 13



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

* Your position in the business owner

Home country United Kingdom
The country where the headquarters of your 
business is located.

Business Address

* Building number or name 172 a

* Street St Mary's Lane

District

* City or town Upminster

County or administrative area Essex

* Postcode RM14 3BT

* Country United Kingdom

If you have one, this should be your official 
address - that is an address required of you 
by law for receiving communications.

Section 2 of 19

PREMISES DETAILS

I/we, as named in section 1, apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises 
described in section 2 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority 
in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Premises Address

Are you able to provide a postal address, OS map reference or description of the premises?

Address OS map reference Description

Postal Address Of Premises

Building number or name 172a

Street St Mary's Lane

District

City or town Upminster

County or administrative area Essex

Postcode RM14 3BT

Country United Kingdom

Further Details

Telephone number 01708 345 309

Non-domestic rateable 
value of premises (£) 9,200

Page 14



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Section 3 of 19

APPLICATION DETAILS

In what capacity are you applying for the premises licence?

An individual or individuals

A limited company

A partnership

An unincorporated associat
[...]
ed.  Select “No” to enter a completely 
new set of details.

E-mail bob.knowles@ntlworld.com

Telephone number 01708 345309

Other telephone number 07985 197568

Add another applicant

Section 5 of 19

OPERATING SCHEDULE

When do you want the 
premises licence to start? 15 / 05 / 2015

 dd               mm             yyyy

If you wish the licence to be 
valid only for a limited period, 
when do you want it to end

/ /
 dd               mm             yyyy

Provide a general description of the premises

For example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any other information which could be relevant to the 
licensing objectives. Where your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a place for 
consumption of these off- supplies you must include a description of where the place will be and its proximity to the 
premises.

172a St Mary's Lane is a single storey building to the rear of 172 St Mary's Lane. The entrance (and exit) door is disabled 
accessible and is on an angle and opens facing St Mary's Lane. It is situated between an opticians and a service road which 
provides access to Kusoom Bugh Indian Restaurant and Cribbs Funeral Co (24 hour access).  172a does not have access to 
this service road. The premises will consist of a small drinking lounge, ale cool room, stock room, kitchen (no cooking 
facilities) two toilets, one of which is disabled accessible. Paved, fenced and gated area to the front with parking for 1 cars 
and a turning area. Page 16



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

If 5,000 or more people are 
expected to attend the 
premises at any one time, 
state the number expected to 
attend

Section 6 of 19

PROVISION OF PLAYS

Will you be providing plays?

Yes No

Section 7 of 19

PROVISION OF FILMS

Will you be providing films?

Yes No

Section 8 of 19

PROVISION OF INDOOR SPORTING EVENTS

Will you be providing indoor sporting events?

Yes No

Section 9 
[...]
emises will be used for the supply of alcohol at different times from those listed in the 
column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

24th December 2015 11:00-00:30  25th March 2016 11:00-24:00 
26th December 2015 11:00-00:30  23rd April 2016 11:00-24:00 
31st December 2015 11:00-00:30 
17th March 2016 11: 00-24:00

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the 
licence as premises supervisor

Name

First name Robert

Family name Knowles

Enter the contact's address

Building number or name 76

Street Taunton Road

District Harold Hill

City or town Romford

County or administrative area Essex

Postcode RM3 7SU

Country United Kingdom

Personal Licence number 
(if known) 16373

Issuing licensing authority 
(if known) London Borough of HaveringPage 19



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

PROPOSED DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR CONSENT

How will the consent form of the proposed designated premises  supervisor 
be supplied to the authority? 

Electronically, by the proposed designated premises supervisor

As an attachment to this application

Reference number for consent 
form (if known)

If the consent form is already submitted, ask 
the proposed designated premises 
supervisor for its 'system reference' or 'your 
reference'.

Section 16 of 19

ADULT ENTERTAINMENT

Highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, or other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the 
premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children

Give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of the premises which may give 
rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for example 
(but not exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups etc gambling machines etc.

N/A

Section 17 of 19

HOURS PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY

Start 11:00 End 23:00

Start End

Give timings in 24 hour clock. 
(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days 
of the week when you intend the premises 
to be used for the activity.

TUESDAY

Start 11:00 End 23:00

Start End

WEDNESDAY

Start 11:00 End 23:00

Start End

THURSDAY

Start 11:00 End 23:00

Start End

FRIDAY

Start 11:00 End 23:00

Start EndPage 20



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

SATURDAY

Start 11:00 End 23:00

Start End

SUNDAY

Start 11:00 End 23:00

Start End

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from 
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

24th December 2015 11:00-00:30  25th March 2016 11:00-24:00 
26th December 2015 11:00-00:30  23rd April 2016 11:00-24:00 
31st December 2015 11:00-00:30 
17th March 2016 11: 00-24:00

Section 18 of 19

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

I am aware of my responsibilities as the Designated Premises Supervisor, having gained my Personal Licence, and in 
compliance with my duties:- 
• I will implement a ‘sensible drinking’ policy and abide by the British Beer & Pub Association (BBPA) code on irresponsible 
promotions to prevent crime and disorder; 
• I will undertake ongoing risk assessments and adhere to the BBPA guidance on fire precautions and safety in pubs to 
address public safety concerns; 
• I will take 
[...]
f given there is no indication as to 

how refusals will be handled. 

Prevention of public nuisance 

The location of this venue is just off St. Mary’s Lane, the entrance being in Sunnyside Gardens.  

There are residential properties very close by, including a flat almost above the venue. St. Mary’s 

Lane has various restaurants and Take Aways in this vicinity and there are already parking issues 

both in St. Mary’s Lane and Sunnyside Gardens during the evening in particular.  This venue will 

significantly add to that, despite the application indicating that it is assumed that most patrons will 

be local. Parking is difficult in Upminster at most times of the day and evening, given shoppers and 

school runs. The nearest off license to this venue is some distance away so it can be assumed that 

patrons of the take aways, should they wish to purchase alcohol will be using this venue, adding to 

the difficulties of serving both on and off sales as well as the parking.  With parking comes the issue 

of noise and inconvenience to local residents, adding to an already difficult situation at the junction 

of St. Mary’s lane and Sunnyside Gardens.  The application mentions there is disc parking in St. 

Mary’s Lane, this is incorrect as this ceased in 2013 and it is all pay and display until 6.30pm.  The 

nearest public car park is in Wilson Close (Aldi’s) and that is closed at 8.30pm. 

Protection of Children from Harm 

Upminster Infants/Junior School is very close by and children will be walking past the venue at 

school times.  In addition there are senior school pupils using the area during lunch times and at the 

end of the day, and an on and off license in this location could be attractive to the older pupils.  The 

application also makes reference to children being allowed in the premise if accompanied by an 

adult, again a potential risk of harm. 

Overall this is an unsuitable location for an on and off sales facility and gives rise to a number of

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

17 April 2015 (10.30 am - 12.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Garry Pain (Chairman) and Viddy Persaud 
 

UKIP Group 
 

Phil Martin 
 

  
 
 

  
 

 
           
Present at the hearing were the applicant, Mr Robert Knowles and his 
representative, Ms Caroline Sheldon. 

 
Also present were Mr Paul Campbell Havering Licensing Officer), the Legal 
Advisor to the Sub-Committee and the Clerk to the Licensing sub-committee. 
 
The Chairman advised Members and the public of action to be taken in the event 
of emergency evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 
 
No interests were declared at the meeting. 
 
 
1 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR UPMINSTER TAP 1B 

SUNNYSIDE GARDENS UPMINSTER RM14 3DT  
 
 
PREMISES 
Upminster Tap Room 
1B Sunnyside Gardens 
Upminster 
Essex 
RM14 3DT 
 
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
This application for a new premises licence was made under section 17 
of the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”). 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 17 April 2015 

 
 

 

APPLICANT 

Robert Knowles 
76 Taunton Road 
Harold Hill 
Romford 
Essex 
RM3 7SU 
 

1. Details of requested licensable activities  
 
 

Supply of Alcohol   

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 11:00 23:00 

 
Premises Opening hours   

Supply of Alcohol   

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 11:00 23:00 

 
 
 

Mediation had taken place between the Police and the applicant and the 
following conditions had been agreed to be included on the licence if the 
application was granted. 
 
“ No children under the age of 14 years to be allowed inside the 
premises after 21.00. 
Children under the age of 14 years will be allowed in the outside area 
of the 
premises within the perimeter boundary. “ 
 

 
Seasonal variations / Non-standard timings 
 
The following seasonal variations or non-standard timings were applied for. 
 
24 December 2015 11.00-00.30 
26 December 2015 11.00-00.30 
31 December 2015 11.00-00.30 
17 March 2016        11.00-00.00 
25 March 2016        11.00-00.00 
23 April   2016         11.00-00.00 
 

 

2. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing 
Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 17 April 2015 

 
 

 

relating to the advertising of the application. The required public notice was 
installed in the Romford Recorder on Friday 20 February 2015. 
 
 
3. Details of Representations 
 
Valid representations may only address the four licensing objectives. 
 
 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
 
There were seven representations (relating to eight people, one representation 
was from two people) against the application from interested persons. 
 

There was one representation against the application from responsible 
authorities. 
 
 

Responsible Authorities 
 
Chief Officer of Metropolitan Police (“the Police”):  None 
 

Licensing Authority: None 

Planning Control & Enforcement: None 
 
Public Protection: One 
 
London Fire & Emergency Planning Authority (“LFEPA”): None 
 
Health & Safety Enforcing Authority: None 
 

Public Health: None 
 

Children & Families Service: None 
 
The Magistrates Court: None 
4. Determination of Application 

 
With its agreement Councillor Linda Hawthorn addressed the Sub-
Committee. 
 
Councillor Hawthorn commented that there had been some confusion 
regarding the property address as to whether the property was located in 
St Mary’s Lane or Sunnyside Gardens. 
 
Councillor Hawthorn also commented that her representation had been 
based on the public safety, prevention of public nuisance and protection 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 17 April 2015 

 
 

 

of children from harm objectives due to the applicant stating that it was 
hoped that up to sixty members of the public would use the facility and 
therefore it would be difficult to monitor and control that amount of 
people in what was quite a small building. The premises were also 
situated quite closely to a primary school and a number of children from 
secondary schools came into the Upminster area during the day to 
purchase food.  
 
Councillor Hawthorn also commented that there were a number of 
residential properties in the vicinity of the application premises and that 
additional parking would cause noise and inconvenience to the local 
residents. 
 
Mrs Finnis and Mrs Kerton, interested parties, addressed the Sub-
Committee. 
 
Mrs Finnis commented that she lived opposite the premises and was 
concerned by the possibility of public nuisance issues particularly from 
patrons gathered outside the premises and noise issues from patrons 
leaving the premises when it closed. 
 
Mrs Kerton commented that she was the landlord of the flat situated 
above the application premises. Mrs Kerton advised that she was 
concerned regarding patrons congregating outside the premises to 
smoke and the possible noise nuisance of patrons leaving the premises. 
Mrs Kerton also commented that there were concerns regarding the 
refuse arrangements. 
 
In response Mrs Sheldon, representing the applicant, advised that there 
would be very little waste generated from the premises as the beers 
were poured directly from casks negating the need for bottles and there 
were no plans to serve hot or cold food at the premises. 
 
The applicant only planned to serve real ales and pub snacks. There 
would be no music or entertainment in the form of TVs and that the main 
aim of the micro pub was to promote conversation between patrons. 
 
Mrs Sheldon advised the Sub-Committee that the premises had 
previously been a garden centre and more lately a call centre. 
 
Mrs Sheldon confirmed that a storeroom and chiller had yet to be built 
and that the expected number of patrons using the premises at any one 
time would probably be a maximum of thirty people.  
 
In relation to its location Mrs Sheldon confirmed that the premises was 
located next to an Indian restaurant and opposite a petrol garage both of 
which were open to the public into the evening. 
 
Mrs Sheldon commented that there were two tea rooms located in the 
vicinity of the application premises which had previously been granted 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 17 April 2015 

 
 

 

alcohol licences to 23.00 hours but who did not take full advantage of 
these late licences as they were not always needed. 
 
The Sub-Committee was advised that the ales on sale would not be over 
8% ABV and that off sales would be of a minimum as the cask ales did 
not transfer over to disposable cartons very well. 
 
Mrs Sheldon confirmed that the applicant expected 90% of the patrons 
to use public transport to and from the premises. Bus and train 
timetables would be on display for patron’s use as would taxi numbers. 
 
Mrs Sheldon also confirmed to the Sub-Committee that the applicant 
would be operating a Challenge 25 policy and was also interested in 
forming an Upminster Pubwatch group to help police licensed premises 
in the area. 
 
Decision 
 

Consequent upon the hearing held on 17 April 2015, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the application for a Premises Licence 
for Upminster Tap Room 1B Sunnyside Gardens, Upminster Essex 
RM14 3DT 
 
The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine the application with a view 
to promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
 
In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Havering’s Licensing Policy. 
 
In addition, the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under s17 
of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First 
Protocol of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
 
Agreed Facts 

 

Facts/Issues Whether the granting of the premises licence would undermine  
the licensing objectives. 

  
  The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 17 April 2015 

 
 

 

 
The Sub-Committee noted the concerns raised in the 
representations against the application.  
 
 The prevention of public nuisance  

The Sub-Committee noted that the representations raised both in 
the hearing paperwork and at the hearing and considered these 
along with the applicant’s response. 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  

The Sub-Committee noted that the representations raised both in 
the hearing paperwork and at the hearing and considered these 
along with the applicant’s response. 
 
 The prevention of children from harm 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the representations raised both in 
the hearing paperwork and at the hearing and considered these 
along with the applicant’s response.  
 

 
Having considered the written representations and oral responses, 
and having regard to the licensing objectives. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that whilst there would be some impact on 
the local amenity that this would be marginal as there was already a 
petrol station opposite, and an Indian restaurant adjacent to the 
premises. They also accepted the representations of the applicant 
that the type of establishment that this was intended to be would not 
attract a type of customer that would be likely to cause nuisance late 
at night in the local vicinity.  
 
The Sub-Committee decided the following: 
 
The Sub-Committee was minded to grant the Premises Licence with 
the following condition: 
 
No children under the age of 14 to be allowed on the licensed 
premises after 21.00 hours. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 17 April 2015 

 
 

 

 
 


